

Boron coated urea application improved growth, yield and nitrogen use efficiency of maize under semi-arid climatic conditions

Abdul Ur Rehman¹, Hafiz Muhammad Aftab Ashraf², Imran Khan³, Muhammad Umer Chattha³, Mina Kharal⁴, *Muhammad Talha Aslam³, Rida Batool¹, Muhammad Shakeel Hanif⁵, Aftab Ahmad Khan⁵, Ahmad Hussain⁵ and Mohammad Moosa³

¹Department of Botany, Faculty of Sciences, University of Agriculture Faisalabad, Pakistan.

²Agriculture Department, Government of Punjab, Pakistan.

³Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Agriculture Faisalabad, Pakistan.

⁴Department of Management Sciences, National Textile University, Faisalabad, Pakistan.

⁵Fodder Research Institute, Sargodha, Pakistan.

Abstract

Maize is one of the most important cereals that has immense use in food and livestock industries. It is a highly fertilizer-dependent crop, whereas less availability of fertilizers reduces maize growth and productivity. Nitrogen is amongst the topmost macronutrients required for proper growth, physiological functions, amino acid and protein production under diverse climatic conditions. However, normal urea granules have significant environmental losses, which also affect the crop yield. Coated urea application could be a promising option to counteract urea losses and increase nitrogen uptake and nitrogen use efficiency. For this, two-factor research trial viz., Factor A (source of urea coatings), SOUC₁= simple urea, SOUC₂= boron coated urea and Factor B (doses of application), ND₀= Control (no application), ND₁= 75% of recommendation, ND₂= 100% of recommendation, ND₃= 125% of recommendation, was conducted at University of Agriculture Faisalabad, Pakistan. The results showed that increasing urea doses improved maize height (16.42%), cob length (32.66), grains rows/cob (26.32), grains/cob (11.67), thousand-grain weight (16.94), grain yield (29.29), biological yield (13.03), and harvest index (18.62) compared to control treatment. Moreover, grain and biological yield obtained from boron-coated urea using 100% of recommendations gave similar results as those obtained from 125% of simple urea application. Furthermore, nitrogen use efficiency was 10.54% higher in boron-coated urea-treated plants compared to simple urea.

Keywords: Coated urea, Boron, maize, yield, nitrogen use efficiency.

I. Introduction

Maize (*Zea mays* L.) is a C4 plant from the Poaceae family. Globally, maize has immense use in food, animal feed, and bioenergy production (Erenstein *et al.*, 2022). Maize seeds contain 70-87% carbohydrates, 6-13% proteins, 4% fat, 2-6% oil, 1-3% sugar, and vitamin B necessary to meet human food's global protein requirement (Kausch *et al.*, 2021). In Pakistan, maize ranks as the third most significant cereal, contributing 0.7% of the national gross domestic product (Economic Survey

of Pakistan, 2023; Akhtar *et al.*, 2023). Research studies indicate that various environmental factors and improper field management are continuously decreasing maize crop growth, development, and yield (Liliane and Charles, 2020; Luo *et al.*, 2023). In Pakistan, high temperatures, insufficient water availability, excessive tillage, and inadequate fertilizer application decrease maize productivity (Shahbaz *et al.*, 2021).

Nitrogen (N) fertilizers are essential for photosynthesis, improving growth and developmental stages and grain quality attributes. Maize is a nutrient-responsive crop and requires comparatively higher nitrogen doses than wheat and rice (Hammad *et al.*, 2022). Urea is the most commonly used for nitrogen application, whereas high nitrogen losses are reported in fields with urea application (Zhang *et al.*, 2023). Research investigation indicated the urease enzyme for urea hydrolysis and higher N losses to the environment (Tong *et al.*, 2023).

Ochieng *et al.* (2021) reported less nitrogen losses with coated urea application. Combining urease inhibitors and biodegradable materials provides nutrients to plants while slowing down urea hydrolysis. Other studies suggested a significant decrease in NH₄ and N₂O emissions with coated urea applications (Qi *et al.*, 2022). Coated urea improves nitrogen use efficiency by minimizing urea losses (Prasad and Power, 2005; Mustafa *et al.*, 2022). Besides, boron (B) deficiency reduces plant growth, productivity, and quality of maize. Boron supplementation improves plant nutrient remobilization, cell division, and metabolic processes. It plays a vital role in plant reproduction, cell division, water relations, disease resistance, and nitrogen metabolism (Kohli *et al.*, 2023; Aslam *et al.*, 2023a,b). In addition, boron as a coating agent on urea granules provides promising results (Pooniya *et al.*, 2018). Boron-coated urea (BCU) application lowers the nitrogen losses from field crops and improves nitrogen uptake and NUE (Saquee *et al.*, 2023). BCU also serves as an additional source of B, which helps increase plant growth and maximize crop yield (Beig *et al.*, 2020). Similarly, Ba *et al.* (2021) reported high phosphorus and extractable B contents from boron-diammonium phosphate application compared to the control treatment.

Furthermore, Hu *et al.* (2023) stated the efficient use of fertilizer application can augment maize production by decreasing nitrogen losses. The increasing nitrogen application levels enhanced the growth and physiological attributes, yield, and yield-related components (Ali and Anjum, 2017). Likewise, Anwar *et al.* (2017) reported 160 Kg N/ha application enlarged leaf area index, plant height, grains/cob, total plant biomass, and grain yield of maize compared to 120 kg/ha. Other studies suggested that moderate nitrogen fertilization gave optimal grain production with higher net crop benefits (Mosisa *et al.*, 2023; Aslam *et al.*, 2024). Ali and Anjum (2017) reported less NUE, high N emissions, and runoff with the overuse of N application in maize crops (Ali and Anjum, 2017).

Bilir and Saltali (2023) reported the combined use of B and N with the most promising results for the environment and farmer's economics. Therefore, the present study aimed to improve yield and NUE by identifying the optimum rate of boron-coated urea application for maize crops.

II. MATERIALS AND METHODS

Experimental location:

A field trial was conducted during 2021-22 at Postgraduate Agricultural Research Station (PARS), University of Agriculture Faisalabad, Pakistan.

Soil analysis:

A random soil sampling was carried out to the depth of 20 cm using Auger from the research area to confer the soil properties before the plantation by using the prescribed method of Aslam *et al.* (2021). The soil analysis indicated the pH level up to 7.657, available nitrogen, phosphorous and potassium up to 0.042%, 5.84% and 165 mg/kg respectively and soil was sandy loam in nature.

Experimental design:

Randomized complete block design (RCBD) under split plot array having 3 replicates was maintained in a field trial to evaluate the effect of boron coated urea application on growth, productivity and nitrogen use efficiency of maize crop.

Crop husbandry:

To prepare a proper seed bed, the soil was tilled 2-3 times with tractor-mounted tillage instruments to a depth of 10-12 cm, followed by planking. Later, an approved maize hybrid "HYCORN-339" was manually planted at 75cm apart ridges and maintained 20 cm plant-to-plant distance. Recommended dose of phosphorus (140 Kg/ha) and potassium (91 Kg/ha) were applied using single super phosphate (SSP) and sulphate of potash (SOP) at basal, respectively, while nitrogen was given according to the set treatments. In further, two different sources of urea coatings (SOUC₁= simple urea, SOUC₂= boron coated urea) were applied at different nitrogen levels as: ND₀= Control (no application), ND₁= 75%, ND₂= 100%, ND₃= 125%. The recommended number of irrigation was given using tube well waster throughout the crop season. Furthermore, pre-emergence and post-emergence herbicide application was sprayed using S-metolachlor + atrazine (Primaxtra gold 960 EC) at a rate of 740 g a.i. ha⁻¹ + 550 g a.i. ha⁻¹, and mesotrione and atrazine (flesto gold 55% SC) at a rate of 687.5 grams a.i. ha⁻¹ to keep the reduce the weed-crop competition during crop growing season. In addition, a recommended protocol of Khan *et al.* (2019) was followed for insect pest control measure in

maize crop (Okweche *et al.*, 2013). The crop was harvested manually at harvest maturity.

Data collection:

The readings of growth attributes (leaf area index (LAI), leaf area duration (LAD), crop growth rate (CGR), net assimilation rate (NAR), total dry matter (TDM)) were started from 30 days after sowing (DAS) and followed by 15 days interval until 75 DAS from half of the experimental unit. For this, 1m long plant row from every treatment was harvested to record fresh weight (W1) and this sample was placed at 70°C till constant weight for recording TDM or dry weight (W2). A prescribed method of Watson (1947) was used find the leaf area index using the given formula:

$$\text{LAI} = \text{leaf area} / \text{land area}$$

Further, LAI was used to find the LAD, CGR, and NAR according to Hunt's (1978):

$$\text{LAD} = \frac{\text{LAI}_1 + \text{LAI}_2}{2} \times 100$$

$$\text{CGR} (\text{g m}^{-2} \text{ day}^{-1}) = (\text{W}_2 - \text{W}_1) / (\text{T}_2 - \text{T}_1)$$

Where, T1 and T2 indicated the time taking for W1 and W2, respectively.

$$\text{NAR} = \text{TDM} / \text{LAD}$$

Whereas, yield and yield related parameters were recorded from the plants in remaining half portion of the experimental unit at harvesting stage. The cobs were cut off and sun dried to minimize moisture content in the grain and facilitate shelling. The grains were then separated from the pith using a maize sheller and additional yield and yield-related parameters were recorded using measuring rod and electric balance where applicable. Later, the recorded readings were converted into desired unit using unitary method.

Harvest index (%)

The harvest index was calculated using the following formula:

$$\text{Harvest index \%} = \text{Grain yield} / \text{Biological yield} \times 100$$

Nitrogen use efficiency (NUE):

Nitrogen use efficiency was estimated by following the standard protocol mentioned in Fageria and Baligar (2005)

Statistical analysis:

The recorded observation were examined using Fisher's analysis of variance technique (ANOVA) and their differences were compared using LSD at 5% (Steel *et al.*, 1997).

III. Results

Growth and yield-related traits

The results showed a significant effect of nitrogen doses (ND) and source of urea coatings (SOUC) on maize growth, productivity and nitrogen use efficiency in the semi-arid region of Pakistan. Plant height increased up to 213.66 cm with 125% of recommended urea in ND₃ followed by ND₂, and the decreased plant height (178.58 cm) was attained from the control (ND₀) treatment (Table 1). As for sources, urea received boron as coating material gave promising results with a maximum plant height (203.80 cm) than the conventional urea (SOUC₁), where no coating was applied (Table 1). Amongst interaction, no significant difference was recorded by increasing the recommended dose of boron-coated urea in ND₃

× SOUC₂, while the conventional urea applied at 125% increased plant height up to 210.78 cm. However, the number of cobs/plants remained non-significant (Table 1). Furthermore, the maximum cob length was recorded up to 20.00 cm when boron-coated urea was applied at a rate of 125%, though it was

statistically similar to the ND₂ × SOUC₂ treatment. In contrast, the most decreased cob length was attained from the control (Table 1).

Table 1: Effect of sources of urea coating and nitrogen doses on growth and yield related characters of maize crop.

Nitrogen Doses (ND)	Plant Height (cm)	No. of cobs per plant	Cob length (cm)
ND ₀	178.58 D	1.29	13.05 C
ND ₁	202.64 C	1.50	16.90 B
ND ₂	208.93 B	1.08	19.02 AB
ND ₃	213.66 A	0.83	19.38 A
LSD≤0.05P	2.27	NS	0.49
Sources of Urea coating (SOUC)			
SOUC ₁	198.10 B	1.08	16.48 B
SOUC ₂	203.80 A	1.28	17.60 A
LSD≤0.05P	1.61	NS	0.34
Interactions			
ND ₀ × SOUC ₁	177.15 e	1.00	13.103 e
ND ₁ × SOUC ₁	200.42 d	1.33	16.00 d
ND ₂ × SOUC ₁	204.07 c	1.00	18.49 b
ND ₃ × SOUC ₁	210.78 b	1.00	18.73 b
ND ₀ × SOUC ₂	180.00 e	1.58	13.00 e
ND ₁ × SOUC ₂	204.86 c	1.67	17.80 c
ND ₂ × SOUC ₂	213.79 ab	1.17	19.55 ab
ND ₃ × SOUC ₂	216.55 a	0.67	20.02 a
LSD≤0.05P	3.22	NS	0.69

ND₀ = Control; ND₁ = 75% of recommended dose; ND₂ = 100% of recommended dose; ND₃ = 125% of recommended dose, SOUC₁ = Conventional urea; SOUC₂ = Boron coated urea, P= 0.05%, NS = non-significant

Yield and yield contributing factors

The recorded observation indicated that ND and SOUC significantly impacted the number of grain rows per cob, grains/cob and thousand-grain weight (Table 2). The maximum number of grains rows per cob (20.00) obtained from using boron-coated urea at the rate of 125% of recommendation (ND₃ × SOUC₂) was found statistically at par with the conventional urea application (ND₃ × SOUC₁), as shown in Table 2. In addition, the highest number of grains/cob was attributed to the 25% higher dose of recommendation in ND₃, which was at par

with ND₂ and followed by ND₁ compared to the control (ND₀) treatment (Table 2). Moreover, boron-coated urea gave the utmost number of grains per cob (673.36) than conventional urea application, as shown in Table 2. In addition, ND₃ and ND₂ were statistically similar in thousand-grain weight, whereas the 16.93% decreased thousand-grain weight was computed from the control (ND₀) treatment (Table 2). As for the sources, boron-coated urea elevated a thousand-grain weight (305.46 g), which was 3.30% higher than the SOUC₁ treatment (Table 2).

Table 2: Effect of sources of urea coating and nitrogen doses on yield contributing traits of maize crop.

Nitrogen Doses (ND)	No. of grains rows per cob	No. of grains per cob	Thousand grain weight (g)
ND ₀	14.00 C	613.50 C	265.49 C
ND ₁	15.33 BC	672.00 B	288.09 B
ND ₂	16.33 B	682.67 AB	313.06 A
ND ₃	19.00 A	694.56 A	319.63 A
LSD≤0.05P	1.57	16.02	7.43
Sources of Urea coating (SOUC)			
SOUC ₁	15.33 B	658.00 B	295.28 B
SOUC ₂	17.00 A	673.36 A	305.36 A
LSD≤0.05P	1.11	7.09	5.25
Interactions			
ND ₀ × SOUC ₁	14.00 d	608.67 e	265.54 e
ND ₁ × SOUC ₁	14.00 d	662.00 d	291.66 d
ND ₂ × SOUC ₁	15.33 cd	674.67 cd	306.69 c
ND ₃ × SOUC ₁	18.00 ab	686.67 bc	317.22 a

ND ₀ × SOUC ₂	14.00 d	618.33 e	265.44 e
ND ₁ × SOUC ₂	16.67 bc	682.00 bc	314.52 ab
ND ₂ × SOUC ₂	17.33 bc	690.67 ab	319.44 a
ND ₃ × SOUC ₂	20.00 a	702.44 a	322.03 a
LSD≤0.05P	2.22	14.18	10.51

ND₀ = Control; ND₁ = 75% of recommended dose; ND₂ = 100% of recommended dose; ND₃ = 125% of recommended dose, SOUC₁ = Conventional urea; SOUC₂ = Boron coated urea, P= 0.05%, NS = non-significant

Boron-coated urea gave the utmost grain yield (3.73 t/ha) to conventional urea application, whereas the increasing urea application (ND₃) increased the grain yield to 29.28% compared to the control treatment (Table 3). For interaction, the highest grain yield (4.26 t/ha) was recorded when boron-coated urea was given at 125% of the recommended dose and found statistically similar to the ND₂ × SOUC₂ and ND₁ × SOUC₂ treatments (Table 3). Likewise, maximum biological yield (13.90) was achieved by applying boron as a coating agent on conventional urea granules. Furthermore, increasing the

nitrogen dosage level maximizes the biological yield up to 14.43 t/ha than 12.55 t/ha recorded in the control treatment (Table 3). Similarly, the maximum value of harvest index (HI) (28.79%) was recorded in a crop that received 125% of the recommended dose and was observed to be similar to the HI from ND₂ treatment. The lowest HI value (23.43%) was attained from the control. Amongst SOUC, boron-coated urea remained superior by 6.03% over conventional urea application (Table 3).

Table 3: Effect of sources of urea coating and nitrogen doses on grain and biological yield, and harvest index of maize crop.

Nitrogen Doses (ND)	Grain yield (t/ha)	Biological yield (t/ha)	Harvest index (%)
ND ₀	2.97 C	12.55 C	23.43 C
ND ₁	3.86 B	14.02 AB	27.39 B
ND ₂	4.07 AB	14.22 AB	27.92 AB
ND ₃	4.20 A	14.43 A	28.79 A
LSD<0.05P	0.21	0.21	1.38
Sources of Urea coating (SOUC)			
SOUC ₁	3.64 B	13.70 B	26.05 B
SOUC ₂	3.73 A	13.90 A	27.72 A
LSD<0.05P	0.15	0.15	0.98
Interactions			
ND ₀ × SOUC ₁	2.95 c	12.53 d	22.82 d
ND ₁ × SOUC ₁	3.58 c	13.82 c	26.38 c
ND ₂ × SOUC ₁	3.91 bc	14.13 b	26.91 bc
ND ₃ × SOUC ₁	4.13 ab	14.32 ab	28.08 bc
ND ₀ × SOUC ₂	2.30 c	12.56 d	24.05 d
ND ₁ × SOUC ₂	4.14 ab	14.21 b	28.41 ab
ND ₂ × SOUC ₂	4.22 ab	14.31 ab	28.92 a
ND ₃ × SOUC ₂	4.26 a	14.54 a	29.49 a
LSD<0.05P	0.30	0.30	1.96

ND₀ = Control; ND₁ = 75% of recommended dose; ND₂ = 100% of recommended dose; ND₃ = 125% of recommended dose, SOUC₁ = Conventional urea; SOUC₂ = Boron coated urea, P= 0.05%, NS = non-significant

Nitrogen use efficiency (NUE)

Using boron-coated urea resulted in the highest value of NUE (10.44 kg N/kg) compared to the conventional urea application. As for fertilizer, N supply at 125% of recommended provided the highest NUE up to 14.38 kg N/kg, statistically similar to the

recommended N application. Amongst interaction, the highest NUE value (14.63 kg N/kg) was recorded when 125% of the recommended dose of boron-coated urea was given in ND₃ × SOUC₂ treatment and observed to be similar to the ND₂ × SOUC₂ than control (ND₃ × SOUC₂) treatment (Table 4).

Table 4: Effect of sources of urea coating and nitrogen doses on nitrogen use efficiency of maize crop.

Nitrogen Doses (ND)	NUE (kg N kg ⁻¹)
ND ₀	0.00 C
ND ₁	12.07 B
ND ₂	13.68 A
ND ₃	14.38 A
LSD _{≤0.05P}	1.08
Sources of Urea coating (SOUC)	
SOUC ₁	9.63 B
SOUC ₂	10.44 A
LSD _{≤0.05P}	0.76
Interactions	
ND ₀ × SOUC ₁	0.00 d
ND ₁ × SOUC ₁	11.33 c
ND ₂ × SOUC ₁	13.03 b
ND ₃ × SOUC ₁	14.13 ab
ND ₀ × SOUC ₂	0.00 d
ND ₁ × SOUC ₂	12.80 bc
ND ₂ × SOUC ₂	14.33 ab
ND ₃ × SOUC ₂	14.63 a
LSD _{≤0.05P}	1.6

ND₀ = Control; ND₁ = 75% of recommended dose; ND₂ = 100% of recommended dose; ND₃ = 125% of recommended dose, SOUC₁ = Conventional urea; SOUC₂ = Boron coated urea, P= 0.05%, NS = non-significant

IV. Discussions

The results identified that boron-coated urea augmented the plant height, which could be due to the better nitrogen uptake during the vegetative stage. Our observations are supported by the results of Beig *et al.* (2020), who reported more extensive leaf area index and leaf area duration from coated urea application, which also characterized by fewer nitrogen losses and improved nitrogen use efficiency; as a result, plant height increased (Pooniya *et al.*, 2018). Kumar *et al.* (2010) reported similar results with more significant plant height from coated urea application. On the other hand, increasing urea application positively affected plant height (Table 1). The results of Kakar *et al.* (2014) supported the increased maize height with increasing urea application during the vegetative stage (Santiago-Arenas *et al.*, 2021).

However, the increasing dose of boron-coated urea did not significantly impact the number of cobs per plant (Table 1), and this observation trend is in line with the outcomes reported by Jansen *et al.* (2015). They further described the number of cobs development as a genetically controlled trait unaffected by the urea application. Others reported that cob development is cultivar-specific and mainly controlled by specific QTL genes, and coated urea did not influence their upregulation (Beulah *et al.*, 2018).

Moreover, decreased cob length was recorded from the experimental unit receiving normal urea granules compared to boron-coated urea application, possibly due to the inefficient nitrogen uptake or more considerable nitrogen losses in the environment. The slow release of nitrogen from boron coatings may help augment the cob length, as Mustafa *et al.* (2022) reported better nitrogen uptake from coated urea application. Nitrogen released from coated urea improved the chlorophyll,

leaf area, light interception, and photosynthetic production (Beig *et al.*, 2020). These augment the assimilate partitioning, increasing the grain rows/cob (Gao *et al.*, 2021). Similarly, González Villalba *et al.* (2018) also reported that coated urea maximizes the grain rows development under coated urea application. These findings, confirmed by the observations of Dhakal and Nelson (2019), reported the utmost maize yield under coated urea application.

Higher urea application rate also significantly increased the maize grain yield (Wani *et al.*, 2021; Mustafa *et al.*, 2022). Maize is mainly receptive to fertilizers, and a larger fertilizer application positively affects crop performance (Liu *et al.*, 2022). As for boron coatings, they decrease the release of nitrogen and help in better uptake, resulting in larger amino acid and protein production and, subsequently, increased grain yield (Xing *et al.*, 2022). Our results are verified by the observations of Guo *et al.* (2022), who reported high kernel yield due to the slow release of nitrogen from coated urea.

In our experiment, we computed a higher thousand-grain weight and grain yield from boron-coated urea with increasing urea application dose. Fewer nitrogen losses augment the better nitrogen uptake (Jia *et al.*, 2021); consequently, nitrogen assimilation and protein formation increased to enhance the thousand-grain weight and grain yield compared to normal urea (Beig *et al.*, 2020; Kuchi *et al.*, 2021; Tubeileh *et al.*, 2023). On the contrary, Adhikari *et al.* (2021) reported a more significant thousand-grain weight due to an ample supply of nitrogen that maximizes photosynthesis and higher assimilate production (Su *et al.*, 2020). These supported our results, where thousand-grain weight increased with increasing urea application (Table 2).

Further, higher biological biomass would be because of higher doses of urea throughout the crop-growing season

(Table 3). Our observations are in line with the research study of Leghari *et al.* (2016), who reported increased biomass with urea application at the vegetative growth stage. In contrast, the coated urea extended the nitrogen release and was responsible for higher uptake and less N losses (Beig *et al.*, 2020). This further supported our high harvest index value results due to increased grain yield under optimum boron-coated urea application supply. As Hütsch and Schubert (2023) reported, the grain yield is responsible for the harvest index. Nitrogen use efficiency from boron-coated urea was higher than the normal

V. Conclusion:

The results indicated that the boron coatings presented promising results for the effective utilization of urea under semi-arid conditions. The enlarged plant height, cob length, maximum grain/cob, grain yield, biomass production and nitrogen use efficiency were noticed with boron-coated urea application compared to simple urea treatment. The boron coatings prevented the urea volatilization and leaching losses of urea, and therefore, higher nitrogen use efficiency was obtained with 100% of the recommended dose of boron-coated urea over the use of 25% extra simple urea in the experiment. Hence, 100% of the recommended dose of boron-coated urea is promising for better grain yield, biomass and NUE than 25%

urea treatment observed at the same application rate (Table 4). This increase in NUE may be due to the optimum uptake and utilization of crops. Boron coatings would decrease urea volatilization and leaching, as Timilsena *et al.* (2015) reported less environmental losses from coated urea (Azeem *et al.*, 2014). Fan *et al.* (2021) reported decreased N losses and better correspondence of nitrogen release pattern with crop nitrogen uptake from coated urea compared to normal urea application. Similar findings were reported by Ali *et al.* (2020), who observed a significant increase in NUE value using coated urea.

extra use of simple urea for maize grown in semi-arid climatic conditions of Pakistan.

VI. Author's Contribution:

Abdul Ur Rehman- conducted the experiment; Muhammad Umer Chattha and Imran Khan- design the experiment; Muhammad Aftab Ashraf, Muhammad Shakeel Hanif, Aftab Ahmad Khan and Ahmad Hussain- provided resources for experimentation; Abdul Ur Rehman, Rida Batool and Mohammad Moosa- data collection; Abdul Ur Rehman and Muhammad Talha Aslam- wrote the original manuscript; Mina Kharal- reviewed and improved the manuscript; Muhammad Talha Aslam formatted and submitted the final manuscript.

References

- Adhikari, K., S. Bhandari, K. Aryal, M. Mahato and J. Shrestha. 2021. Effect of different levels of nitrogen on growth and yield of hybrid maize (*Zea mays* L.) varieties. *J. Agric. Nat. Resour.* 4:48-62.
- Akhtar, S., A. Abbas, M. Faisal, M.H. Raza, A. Samie, M. Yu and A. Lovell. 2023. Roles of Personal, Household, Physical, and Institutional Factors on Farmers' Efficiency of Hybrid Maize Production: Implications for Food Security. *Agric.* 13:1840.
- Ali, M., M.A. Maqsood, T. Azizl and M.I. Awan. 2020. Neem (*Azadirachta indica*) oil coated urea improves nitrogen use efficiency and maize growth in an alkaline calcareous soil. *Pak. J. Agric. Sci.* 57(3).
- Ali, N. and M.M. Anjum. 2017. Effect of different nitrogen rates on growth, yield and quality of maize. *Middle East J. Agric. Res.* 6:107-112.
- Anwar, S., W. Ullah, M. Islam, M. Shafi, and A.I.M. Alamzeb. 2017. Effect of nitrogen rates and application times on growth and yield of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *P.A.B.* 6:908-916.
- Aslam, M.U., M.U. Chattha, I. Khan, R. Maqbool, M.B. Chattha, F. Hussan and M.U. Hassan. 2021. Effect of different organic mulches and nitrogen sources on the productivity of wheat crop grown in semi-arid area.
- Aslam, M.T., I. Khan, M.U. Chattha, R. Maqbool, M. Ziaulhaq, W. Lihong, and M. Arshad. 2023a. The critical role of nitrogen in plants facing the salinity stress: review and future prospective.
- Aslam, M.T., M.U. Chattha, I. Khan, M.Z.U. Haq, A. Mustafa, F. Athar, F and M.U. Hassan. 2023b. Scope of Seed Priming in Inducing Biofortification in Plants. In *Mineral Biofortification in Crop Plants for Ensuring Food Security* (pp. 233-259). Singapore: Springer Nature Singapore.
- Aslam, A., S. Parveen, M.T. Aslam, M. Javed, M.U. Ijaz, A. Tahir and M. Irfan. 2024. A review of the prospects of *Camelina sativa* L. in different cropping pattern as a potential feed source for the poultry industry. *J. Xi'an Shiyou Univ. Nat. Sci. Ed.* 20(2): 663-671.
- Azeem, B., K. KuShaari, Z.B. Man, A. Basit and T.H. Thanh. 2014. Review on materials & methods to produce controlled release coated urea fertilizer. *J. Control. Release.* 181:11-21.
- Ba, C., S. Chen, M. Yang, N. Yu, Y. Zhang, H. Zou and Y. Zhang. 2021. Effects of coated urea amended with inhibitors on improving N use efficiency and its allocation in a soil-maize system. *Arch. Agron. Soil Sci.* 67:289-299.
- Beig, B., M.B.K. Niazi, Z. Jahan, A. Hussain, M.H. Zia and M.T. Mehran. 2020. Coating materials for slow release of nitrogen from urea fertilizer: A review. *J. Plant Nutr.* 43:1510-1533.
- Beulah, G., S. Marker and D. Rajasekhar. 2018. Assessment of quantitative genetic variability and character association in maize (*Zea mays* L.). *J. Pharmacog. Phytochemist.* 7:2813-2816.
- Bilir, B. and K. Saltali. 2023. Effect of nitrogen and boron treatments on harvest index and nitrogen use efficiency in sugar beet. *J. Agric. Sci.* 1-1.
- Dhokal, D. and K.A. Nelson. 2019. Polymer-coated urea rates, timings, and ratio combinations with non-coated urea for corn. *J. Plant Nutr.* 42:1072-1085.
- Economic Survey. 2023-24. Economic Advisors' Wing, Finance Division, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- Erenstein, O., M. Jaleta, K. Sonder, K. Mottaleb and B.M. Prasanna. 2022. Global maize production, consumption and trade: Trends and R and D implications. *Food Secur.* 14:1295-1319.
- Fageria, N.K. and V.C. Baligar. 2005. Enhancing nitrogen use efficiency in crop plants. *Adv. Agron.* 88:97-185.
- Fan, Z., J. Chen, S. Zhai, X. Ding, H. Zhang, S. Sun and X. Tian. 2021. Optimal blends of controlled-release urea and conventional urea improved nitrogen use efficiency in wheat and maize with reduced nitrogen application. *J. Soil Sci. Plant Nutr.* 21:1103-1111.

Gao, Y., X. Song, K. Liu, T. Li, W. Zheng, Y. Wang and T. Miao. 2021. Mixture of controlled-release and conventional urea fertilizer application changed soil aggregate stability, humic acid molecular composition, and maize nitrogen uptake. *Sci. Total Environ.* 789:147778.

González Villalba, H.A. 2018. Blending polymer-sulfur coated and NBPT-treated urea to improve nitrogen use efficiency and grain yield in corn production systems (Doctoral dissertation, Universidade de São Paulo).

Guo, X., G. Li, X. Ding, J. Zhang, B. Ren, P. Liu and B. Zhao. 2022. Response of Leaf Senescence, Photosynthetic Characteristics, and Yield of Summer Maize to Controlled-Release Urea-Based Application Depth. *Agron.* 12:687.

Hammad, H.M., M.S. Chawla, R. Jawad, A. Alhuqail, H.F. Bakhat, W. Farhad, ... and S. Fahad. 2022. Evaluating the impact of nitrogen application on growth and productivity of maize under control conditions. *Front. Plant Sci.* 13:1402.

Hu, K., P. Zhao, K. Wu, H. Yang, Q. Yang, M. Fan and G. Long. 2023. Reduced and deep application of controlled-release urea maintained yield and improved nitrogen-use efficiency. *Field Crops Res.* 295:108876.

Hunt, R. 1978. *Plant Growth Analysis*. The Inst. of Bio. Studies in Bio. Edward Arnold (Pub.) Ltd. 96: 8-38.

Hütsch, B.W. and S. Schubert. 2023. Grain yield, harvest index, water-use efficiency and nitrogen partitioning to grain can be improved by application of the plant growth regulator paclobutrazol to maize plants with reduced N supply. *J. Agron. Crop Sci.* 209:261-272.

Jansen, C., Y. Zhang, H. Liu, P.J. Gonzalez-Portilla, N. Lauter, B. Kumar and T. Lübberstedt. 2015. Genetic and agronomic assessment of cob traits in corn under low and normal nitrogen management conditions. *Theoretical Appl. Genet.* 128:231-1242.

Jia, Y., Z. Hu, Y. Ba and W. Qi. 2021. Application of biochar-coated urea-controlled loss of fertilizer nitrogen and increased nitrogen use efficiency. *Chem. Biol. Technol. Agric.* 8:1-11.

Kakar, K.M. A. Khan, I. Khan, Z. Shah and Z. Hussain. 2014. Growth and yield response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) to foliar NPK-fertilizers under moisture stress condition. *Soil Environ.* 33:324-336.

Kausch, A.P., K. Wang, H.F. Kaeppeler and W. Gordon-Kamm. 2021. Maize transformation: history, progress, and perspectives. *Mol. Breed.* 41:1-36.

Khan, Z., Q. ul Ain, A. Raqib, M.S. Khan and L. Xing. 2019. Effectiveness of granular and liquid insecticides against *Chilo partellus* on maize in Pakistan. *Pol. J. Environ. Stud.* 29:641-651.

Kohli, S.K., H. Kaur, K. Khanna, N. Handa, R. Bhardwaj, J. Rinklebe and P. Ahmad. 2023. Boron in plants: Uptake, deficiency and biological potential. *Plant Growth Regul.* 100:267-282.

Kuchi, S., G. Rajendran and V. Manasa. 2021. Improving Yield and Nitrogen Use Efficiency Using Polymer Coated Urea in Two Crop Establishment Methods of Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) Under Vertisol (*Typic Pellustert*). *Int. J. Plant Prod.* 15:679-693.

Kumar, D., C. Devakumar, R. Kumar, A. Das, P. Panneerselvam and Y.S. Shivay. 2010. Effect of neem-oil coated prilled urea with varying thickness of neem-oil coating and nitrogen rates on productivity and nitrogen-use efficiency of lowland irrigated rice under Indo-Gangetic plains. *J. Plant Nutr.* 33:1939-1959

Leghari, A.H., G.M. Laghari, M.A. Ansari, M.A. Mirjat, U.A. Laghari, S.J. Leghari and Z.A. Abbasi. 2016. Effect of NPK and boron on growth and yield of wheat variety TJ-83 at Tandojam soil. *Adv. Environ. Biol.* 10:209-216.

Leghari, S.J., N.A. Wahocho, G.M. Laghari, A. HafeezLaghari, G. MustafaBhabhan, K. HussainTalpur and A.A. Lashari. 2016. Role of nitrogen for plant growth and development: A review. *Adv. Environ. Biol.* 10:209-219.

Liliane, T.N. and M.S. Charles. 2020. Factors affecting yield of crops. *Agron. Climate Chang. Food Secur.* 9.

Liu, Z., Z. Hao, Y. Sha, Y. Huang, W. Guo, L. Ke and G. Mi. 2022. High responsiveness of maize grain yield to nitrogen supply is explained by high ear growth rate and efficient ear nitrogen allocation. *Field Crops Res.* 286:108610.

Luo, N., Q. Meng, P. Feng, Z. Qu, Y. Yu, L. Liu and P. Wang. 2023. China can be self-sufficient in maize production by 2030 with optimal crop management. *Nat. Commun.* 14:2637.

Mosisa, W., N. Dechassa, K. Kibret, H. Zeleke and Z. Bekeko. 2023. Response of Maize (*Zea mays* L.) Varieties to Rates of Mineral Nitrogen Fertilizer Application in Haramaya District, Eastern Highlands of Ethiopia. *E. A. J. S.* 17:1-18.

Mustafa, A., F. Athar, I. Khan, M.U. Chattha, M. Nawaz, A.N. Shah, A. Mahmood, M. Batool, M.T. Aslam, M. Jaremko, N.R. Abdelsalam, R.Y. Ghareeb and M.U. Hassan. 2022 Improving crop productivity and nitrogen use efficiency using sulfur and zinc-coated urea: A review. *Front. Plant Sci.* 13:942384.

Ochieng, I.O., H.I. Gitari, B. Mochoge, E. Rezaei-Chiyaneh, and J.P. Gweyi-Onyango. 2021. Optimizing maize yield, nitrogen efficacy and grain protein content under different N forms and rates. *J. Soil Sci. Plant Nutr.* 21:1867-1880.

Okweche, S.I., E.O. Ogunwolu and M.O. Adeyemo. 2013. Parameters, interrelationships with yield and use of carbofuran to control stem borers in maize (*Zea mays* L.) at Makurdi in the Nigerian Southern Guinea Savanna. *Greener J. Agric. Sci.* 3:702-708.

Pooniya, V., Y.S. Shivay, M. Pal and R. Bansal. 2018. Relative performance of boron, sulphur and zinc coatings onto prilled urea for increasing productivity and nitrogen use efficiency in maize. *Exp. Agric.* 54:577-591.

Prasad, R. and Power. 2005. Research on nitrification inhibitors and slow-release nitrogen fertilizers in India: A review. *P. N. A. S. USA.* 75:149-57.

Qi, Z., M. Wang, Y. Dong, M. He, and X. Dai. 2022. Effect of Coated Urea/Nitrification Inhibitor Synergistic Urea on Maize Growth and Nitrogen Use Efficiency. *J. Soil Sci. Plant Nutr.* 22:5207-5216.

Santiago-Arenas, R., S. Dhakal, H. Ullah, A. Agarwal and A. Datta. 2021. Seeding, nitrogen and irrigation management optimize rice water and nitrogen use efficiency. *Nutr. Cycl. Agroecosyst.* 120:325-341.

Saquee, F.S., S. Diakit, N.J. Kavhiza, E. Pakina and M. Zargar. 2023. The Efficacy of Micronutrient Fertilizers on the Yield Formulation and Quality of Wheat Grains. *Agron.* 13:566.

Shahbaz, P., S.U. Haq and I. Boz. 2021. Linking climate change adaptation practices with farm technical efficiency and fertilizer use: A study of wheat-maize mix cropping zone of Punjab province, Pakistan. *Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res.* 3:1-14.

Steel, R.G.D., J.H. Torrie and D.A. Dickey. 1997. *Principles and procedures of statistics: A biometrical Approach* (3rd ed.). McGraw-Hill, New York.

Su, W., S. Ahmad, I. Ahmad and Q. Han. 2020. Nitrogen fertilization affects maize grain yield through regulating nitrogen uptake, radiation and water use efficiency, photosynthesis and root distribution. *Peer J.* 8: e10291.

Timilsena, Y.P., R. Adhikari, P. Casey, T. Muster, H. Gill and B. Adhikari. 2015. Enhanced efficiency fertilizers: a review of formulation and nutrient release patterns. *J. Sci. Food Agric.* 95:1131-1142.

Tong, B., Y. Hou, S. Wang and W. Ma. 2023. Partial substitution of urea fertilizers by manure increases crop yield and nitrogen use efficiency of a wheat-maize double cropping system. *Nutr. Cycl. Agroecosyst.* 127:11-21.

Tubeileh, A.M.S., S.M. Alam-Eldein and S. Banks. 2023. Effect of Polymer-Coated Urea/Urea Blends on Corn Yields under Short Growing Season Conditions in Eastern Canada. *Agron.* 13:695.

Wani, S.H., R. Vijayan, M. Choudhary, A. Kumar, A. Zaid, V. Singh and J.K. Yasin. 2021. Nitrogen use efficiency (NUE): elucidated mechanisms, mapped genes and gene networks in maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Physiol. Mol. Biol. Plant.* 1-17.

Xing, Y., F. Mi and X. Wang. 2022. Effects of different nitrogen fertilizer types and application rates on maize yield and nitrogen use efficiency in Loess Plateau of China. *J. Soil Sediment.* 22:1938-1958.

Zhang, Y., W. Wang and H. Yao. 2023. Urea-based nitrogen fertilization in agriculture: a key source of N₂O emissions and recent development in mitigating strategies. *Arch. Agron. Soil Sci.* 69:663-678.